

6/12/2023

1

COUNCIL PRESIDENT

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	166	9-2023	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ord	inance		:	Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/26	6/2023		l	In control:	Health & Human Se	ervices Committee
On agenda:	6/12	2/2023			Final action:	6/14/2023	
Title:	To provide funding for Columbus Public Health to purchase gun lock boxes; to authorize and transfer appropriations within the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund; to authorize a transfer between funds; to authorize an appropriation and expenditure within the Health Operating Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$45,000.00)						
Sponsors:	Shayla Favor, Lourdes Barroso De Padilla, Emmanuel V. Remy						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 1669-2023.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		Acti	on	Result
6/14/2023	1	CITY CL	ERK		Atte	st	
6/13/2023	1	MAYOR			Sigr	ned	

6/12/2023 1 Columbus City Council Approved Pass

This legislation authorizes an appropriation to Columbus Public Health in support of their purchase of gun lock boxes.

Signed

Columbus Public Health provides free gun safes and lock boxes to residents. Firearms are the leading cause of death for American children and teens. In 2022, Columbus Public Health gave away more than 1,000 safe storage lock boxes.

Emergency action is necessary to provide Columbus Public Health with resources to purchase gun lock boxes as soon as possible to address the current and ongoing issues with gun violence.

Fiscal Impact: Total appropriation of \$45,000 is available within the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund.

To provide funding for Columbus Public Health to purchase gun lock boxes; to authorize and transfer appropriations within the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund; to authorize a transfer between funds; to authorize an appropriation and expenditure within the Health Operating Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$45,000.00)

WHEREAS, Firearms are the leading cause of death for American children and teens and in 2022, there were at least 21 unintentional shootings by children in Ohio, resulting in nine deaths and 13 injuries; and

WHEREAS, Columbus Public Health provides free gun safes and lock boxes to residents; and

WHEREAS, in 2023, Columbus Public Health has already provided over 200 lock boxes to Columbus residents; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of Columbus Public Health in that it is immediately necessary to provide these funds to purchase gun lock boxes to address the current and ongoing issues with gun violence,

File #: 1669-2023, Version: 1

for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety, and welfare; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1: That the City Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate \$45,000.00 within the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund, fund 1000, subfund 100018, per the accounting code in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 2: That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$45,000.00 from the Neighborhood Initiatives subfund, fund 1000, subfund 100018, to the Health Operating fund, fund 2250, per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 3. That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate \$45,000.00 within the Health Operating fund, fund 2250, per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That the expenditure of up to \$45,000 is hereby authorized from the Health Operating Fund per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 6: That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this legislation.

SECTION 7: That for reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.